An Rannóg Talamhúsáide, Pleanála agus Iompair Land Use, Planning & Transportation Department Telephone: 01 4149000 Fax: 01 4149104 Email: <u>planning.dept@sdublincoco.ie</u>

Richard Quinn 8, Firhouse Road Tallaght Dublin 24

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 (as amended) AND PLANNING REGULATIONS THEREUNDER

Decision Order Number: 1427		Date of Decision: 01-Nov-2021
Register Reference: SD21A/0249		Registration Date: 07-Sep-2021
Applicant:	Richard Quinn	
Development:	Construction of dormer bungalow and associated landscaping, services and parking resulting in no extra vehicular traffic to Killakee Green.	
Location:	8, Firhouse Road, Tallaght, D	Publin 24
Application Type:	Permission	

Dear Sir /Madam,

With reference to your planning application, received on 07-Sep-2021 in connection with the above, I wish to inform you that before the application can be considered under Section 33 of the Planning & Development Act 2000, six copies of the following ADDITIONAL INFORMATION must be submitted.

1. The applicant is requested to address concerns regarding the proposed site access, and access to 24 and 26 Killakee Green as follows:

(a) A site layout plan is required showing details of the proposed site access and the access to 24 & 26 Killakee Green as per planning application SD21B/0487.

(b) Details of proposed access arrangements to the proposed dwelling and 24 and 26 Killakee Green are required in the event that SD21B/0487 is refused permission or not constructed. The applicant is requested to submit site layout plans and elevations of an alternative shared access for the proposed dwelling with 24 and 26 Killakee Green.

(c) The applicant is requested to submit drawings detailing current and past land ownership, showing any land transfer arrangements that have occured on the lands to facilitate the proposed developments.

- 2. The applicant is requested to revise the proposal for the main window serving bedroom 3 on the first floor to ensure there is no overlooking of adjacent properties, given there is only 15m between this window and opposing above ground windows to the south.
- 3. The applicant is requested to submit a roof plan to allow for a full assessment of the proposal.
- 4. The applicant is requested to submit plan and elevation view drawings showing:
 (a) a revised layout in plan and elevation view on a detail topographical map showing the proposed vehicular access gate for House no. 24-26 Killakee Green and existing vehicular access for the proposed development.

(b) Plans must be shown on a detailed topographical background survey which shows the location of any existing street furniture, street trees and services that are in the vicinity of the site. The extent of any footpath dishing required shall also be noted.

(c) The applicant is requested to submit a swept path analysis to demonstrate that 2-no. large family car can access, park, and egress the site in a forward direction.

- 5. The site shall be landscaped in accordance with a comprehensive scheme of landscaping which includes boundary planting; details of which shall be submitted to the Planning Authority. The landscape scheme shall be provided which helps to integrate the development into the local landscape and through suitable boundary planting provides visual screening, mitigation of negative visual effects and which improves local biodiversity and green infrastructure links.
- 6. The applicant is requested to submit a report showing site specific soil percolation test results and design calculations for the proposed soakaway in accordance with BRE Digest 365 Soakaway Design.
- 7. The applicant is requested to submit a revised drawing showing plan and cross-sectional views, dimensions, and location of proposed soakaway. Any proposed soakaway shall be located fully within the curtilage of the property and shall be:
 - (i) At least 5m from any building, public sewer, road boundary or structure.
 - (ii) Generally, not within 3m of the boundary of the adjoining property.
 - (iii) Not in such a position that the ground below foundations is likely to be adversely affected.
 - (iv) 10m from any sewage treatment percolation area and from any watercourse / floodplain.
 - (v) Soakaways must include an overflow connection to the surface water drainage network.

NOTE: The applicant should note that any submission made in repsonse to the above will be examined and MAY be deemed to be SIGNIFICANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION by the Planning Authority. In this event the applicant(s) will be subsequently notified and requested to publish a notice in an approved newspaper and erect or fix a site notice on the land or structure to which the further information relates and to submit copies of the both the newspaper and site notices to the Planning Authority in accordance with Article 35 (1) (a) and (b) of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Note: The applicant must submit the Further Information within **6 months** of the <u>date of decision</u>. If the information is not received within this period the planning authority shall declare the application to be withdrawn.

<u>Please ensure that your reply to this Request for Additional Information is accompanied by a</u> <u>covering letter marked "ADDITIONAL INFORMATION" and that the Planning Register</u> <u>Reference Number given above is quoted on the covering letter.</u>

Signed on behalf of South Dublin County Council

Register Reference: SD21A/0249

Date: 04-Nov-2021

Yours faithfully,

Rea du

for Senior Planner

NOTES

(A) REFUND OF FEES SUBMITTED WITH A PLANNING APPLICATION

Provision is made for a partial refund of fees in the case of certain repeat applications submitted within a period of twelve months where the full standard fee was paid in respect of the first application and where both applications related to developments of the same character or description and to the same site. An application for a refund must be made in writing to the Planning Authority and received by them within a period of two months beginning on the date of the Planning Authority's decision on the second application. For full details of fees, refunds and exemptions the Planning & Development Regulations. 200 I should be consulted.

(B) APPEALS

- 1. An appeal against the decision may be made to An Bord Pleanála. The applicant or ANY OTHER PERSON who made submissions or observations to the Local Authority may appeal within FOUR WEEKS beginning on the date of this decision. (N.B. Not the date on which the decision is sent or received).
- 2. Every appeal must be made in writing and must state the subject matter and full grounds of appeal. It must be fully complete from the start. In the case of a third party appeal it must be accompanied by the acknowledgement by the Planning Authority of receipt of the submissions/observations. Appeals should be sent to: The Secretary, An Bord Pleanála, 64 Marlborough Street, Dublin 1.
- 3. An Appeal lodged by an applicant/ agent or by a third party with An Bord Pleanála will be invalid unless accompanied by the prescribed fee. A schedule of fees is at 7 below.
- 4. A party to an appeal making a request to An Bord Pleanála for an Oral Hearing of an appeal must, in addition to the prescribed fee, pay to An Bord Pleanála a further fee (see 7 (g) below).
- 5. A person who is not a party to an appeal must pay a fee to An Bord Pleanála when making submissions or observations to An Bord Pleanála in relation to an appeal.
- 6. If the Council makes a decision to grant permission/grant permission consequent on a grant of outline permission and there is no appeal to An Bord Pleanála against this decision, PERMISSION/PERMISSION CONSEQUENT ON A GRANT OF OUTLINE PERMISSION will be granted by the Council as soon as may be after the expiration of the period for the taking of such an appeal. If any appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/PERMISSION CONSEQUENT ON A GRANT OF OUTLINE PERMISSION/PERMISSION CONSEQUENT ON A GRANT OF OUTLINE PERMISSION/PERMISSION CONSEQUENT ON A GRANT OF OUTLINE PERMISSION/PERMISSION consequent on a grant of period for the taking of such an appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal and the period for the taking of such as appeal. If any appeal made in accordance with the Acts has been withdrawn, the Council will grant the PERMISSION/PERMISSION CONSEQUENT ON A GRANT OF OUTLINE PERMISSION/RETENTION as soon as may be after the withdrawal.
- 7. Fees payable to An Bord Pleanála from 10th December 2007 are as follows:
 - (a) Appeal against a decision of a Planning Authority on a planning application relating to <u>commercial development</u> made by the person by whom the planning application was made. where the application relates to unauthorised development......€4.500.00 or €9.000 if an E.I.A.R. is involved

(b)	Appeal against a decision of a planning authority on a planning application relating to <u>commercial development</u> made by the person by whom the planning application was made. other than an appeal mentioned at (a) €1.500.00 or €3,000.00 if an E.I.A.R.	is involved
(c)	Appeal made by the person by whom the planning application was made, where the application relates to unauthorised development other than an appeal mentioned at (a) or (b)	€660.00
(d)	Appeal other than an appeal mentioned at (a). (b), (c) or (f)	€220.00
(e)	Application for leave to appeal	€110.00
(f)	Appeal following a grant of leave to appeal	€110.00
(g)	Referral	€220.00
(h)	Reduced fee (payable by specified bodies)	€110.00
(i)	Submission or observations (by observer)	€50.00
(j)	Request from a party for an Oral Hearing	€50.00

If in doubt regarding any of the above appeal matters, you should contact An Bord Pleanála for clarification

at Telephone 01-858 8100